INDEX
Comprehensive Pain Clinic & Hitendra Hirachand Shad, M.D.

Exhibit # Document File Date
The People of the State of CA v. Faramarz Fred Khalili et al., First Amended
1 Indictment, Case No. 15CF2507, Orange County 3/1/2016
The People of the State of CA v. Faramarz Fred Khalili et al., First Case
2 Summary, Case No. 15CF2507, Orange County
3 NPI, Hitendra H. Shah, M.D.
4 CA Secretary of State, Comprehensive Pain Clinic, Inc. C1900799 8/28/1996




Exhibit 1



W 0 N 6 A WD e

N NN NN NN NN ERHERBRBEHMKBRARR BB
® N o0 U & W N KEH O VW ®@ N o6 U od W N K O

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE
CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER MAR 01 2016

ALAN CARLSON, Clerk of the Court

BV:—Q-.Q.E_PED_A_;?&:DEPUW

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FELONY COMPLAINT

WARRANT

Plaintiff, AMENDMENT 1
vs. No.1l5CF2507
OCDA WC14110013
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI 01/10/61
N9365659
AKRA FARAMARZ KHALILI
FAMARZ FRED KHALILI
HALILI ARAMARZ
SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ 05/24/68

C6548229
AKA SANDRA MARTINEZ
SANDRA GARCIA
HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH MD 01/01/47
C1825179
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Defendant (s) )

The Orange County District Attorney charges that in Orange
County, California, the law was violated as follows:

AR N S

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI OCDA WC14110013 PAGE 2

COUNT 1l: On or about and between'September 13, 2012 and
December 28, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the}
Penal Code (CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY,
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SHAH MD did unlawfully conspire with HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SHAH, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ, FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI,
with the intent to defraud, to prepare, make, and subscribe
material writing with the intent to present and use it to
WORKERS COMPENSATION CARRIERS in support of a false an
fraudulent claim. It is further alleged that pursuant to and for
the purpose of carrying out the objects and purposes of the
conspiracy, one and more of the conspirators committed the
following overt acts:

OVERT ACT 1

Fred Khalili entered into an agreement with Healthcare Finance
Management on 9/1/2012 to distribute transdermal compound creams
which were manufactured by Curt's Compounding Pharmacy in Orange
County to the Workers Compensation patients seen at First Choice
Healthcare Medical Group.

OVERT ACT 2
Under the guise of selling accounts receivables to Healthcar&
Finance Management, Fred Khalili received kickbacks ¢to
prescribed transdermal compound cream manufactured by Curt's

Compounding Pharmacy in Orange County, Califormnia.

OVERT ACT 3

Healthcare Finance Management would not purchase accounts
receivables from Khalili unless they were for prescriptions
relating to transdermal compound creams manufactured by Curt's
Compounding Pharmacy in Orange County, Califormnia.

OVERT ACT 4

Fred Khalili and Sandra Martinez ordered the physician's
assistants who worked at First Choice to prescribe at least two
compound transdermal creams to as many workers compensation
patients as possible regardless of medical necessity.

/

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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OVERT ACT 5
Dr. Hitendra Shah and Dr. Craig Chanin prescribed these compound
transdermal creams to workers compensation patients per Fre

Khalili's instruction regardless of medical necessity.

OVERT ACT 6

Curt's Compounding Pharmacy manufactured a 3-day supply and gave
it to First Choice, so that the medical staff could hand the
workers compensation patients the transdermal creams at the
clinic and justify First Choice's ability to bill insurance
carriers for distribution of these creams.

OVERT ACT 7

Healthcare Finance Management would only pay First Choice for
distribution of the transdermal Compound Creams manufactured by
Curt's Compounding Pharmacy if the physicians at First Choice
also prescribed a larger size of the transdermal creams to eacJ
patient which would then be directly shipped from Curt's
Compounding Pharmacy in Orange County to each patient.

OVERT ACT 8
Between 9/1/12 and 12/28/12, Healthcare Finance Management paiJ
First Choice in excess of $774,000 for prescribing compound
transdermal creams.

OVERT ACT 9

The last payment issued by Healthcare Finance Management to
First Choice was on 12/28/12 in the amount of $49,725.

COUNT 2: On or about and between September 07, 2012 and
December 18, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of th#
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
AMERICAN CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, in support of a false and fraudulent
claim, and did aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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COUNT 3: On or about: and between September 05, 2012 anﬂ
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND S

MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully,
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to ALASKA
INTERNATIONAL, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and|
did aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

December 10, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of th
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to ANTHEﬂ
BLUE CROSS, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did
ald and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 4: On or about and between September 21, 2012 anj
e

COUNT 5: On or about and between September 06, 2012 and

December 13, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED RHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND S

MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented tﬁ
APPLIED RISK MANAGEMENT, in support of a false and fraudulent
claim, and did aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 6: On or about and between September 06, 2012 and
December 19, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to AIG/
CHARTIS, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid]
and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

NN N

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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COUNT 7: On or about and between September 04, 2012 anﬂ
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAE
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to CHUBB
INS., in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aiJ
and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 8: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an#
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to CNA
INS., in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid
and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 9: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an

December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH|
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully,
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented ti
COMPWEST INS., in support of a false and fraudulent claim, an

did aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 10: On or about and between September 04, 2012 and
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of thJ
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to CRUM &
FORESTER, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and 4id
alid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

NN

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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COUNT 11l: On or about ' and between September 04, 2012 and
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SEA&
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
DISNEY, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aidj
and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 12: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHEAND S
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully]
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
EMPLOYERS, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and diJ
ald and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 13: On or about and between September 04, 2012 anﬂ

December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the

Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
FARMERS, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did ai#
and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 14: On or about and between September 04, 2012 and
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND S

MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to prebent and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
FIREMAN'S FUND, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and
did aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

NN N

:

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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COUNT 15: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND S
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully]
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
HARTFORD, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and diJ
ald and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 16: On or about and between September 04, 2012 anﬂ
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to ICW,
in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid and|
abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 17: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an#
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully]
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
LIBERTY MUTUAL, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, an
did aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 18: On or about and between September 04, 2012 and
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND S

MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfu??ﬂ
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
PACIFIC COMP, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, anJ
did aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

NN N

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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COUNT 19: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an%
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND

MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfullyj]
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
SEABRIGHT, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and di

aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 20: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an%
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHARH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
SEDWICK INS., in support of a false and fraudulent claim, an
did aid and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 21: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH|
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to SENTRY]
INS, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid andL
abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 22: On or about and between September 04, 2012 anﬂ
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAEH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully]
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to
TRAVELERS, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and di

ald and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

NN N N

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASEit 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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COUNT 23: On or about and between September 04, 2012 and
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the|
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
IMD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented to YORK
RISK MGT, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did
ald and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 24: On or about and between September 04, 2012 and
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550 (a) (5) of the
Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND S
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfullﬂ
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented toj
ZENITH, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid
and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 25: On or about and between September 04, 2012 an
December 20, 2012, in violation of Section 550(a) (5) of the
Pengl Code (INSURANCE FRAUD - WRITTEN CLAIM), a FELONY, FARAMARZ
FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH
MD, with the intent to defraud, did knowingly and unlawfully
prepare, make, and subscribe a material writing, with the intent
to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented tﬁ
ZURICH, in support of a false and fraudulent claim, and did aid
and abet, and solicit another to do the same.

COUNT 26: On or about November 15, 2012, in violation of Section
549 of the Penal Code (FALSE AND FRAUDULENT CLAIM), a FELONY,
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SHAH MD did unlawfully solicit, accept, and refer
business to and from HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT, with the|
knowledge that, and with reckless disregard for whether
HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT intended to violate Penal Code]
section 550 and Insurance Code section 1871.4.

NN

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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COUNT 27: On or about November 21, 2012, in violation of Section
549 of the Penal Code (FALSE AND FRAUDULENT CLAIM), a FELONY,
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SHAH MD did unlawfully solicit, accept, and refer
business to and from HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT, with the|
knowledge that, and with reckless disregard for whether
HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT intended to violate Penal Code
section 550 and Insurance Code section 1871.4. [

COUNT 28: On or about November 29, 2012, in violation of Section
549 of the Penal Code (FALSE AND FRAUDULENT CLAIM), a FELONY,
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SHAH MD did unlawfully solicit, accept, and refer
business to and from HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT, with theJ
knowledge that, and with reckless disregard for whether
HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT intended to violate Penal CodeJ
section 550 and Insurance Code section 1871.4.

COUNT 29: On or about December 06, 2012, in violation of Sectionr
549 of the Penal Code (FALSE AND FRAUDULENT CLAIM), a FELONY,
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SEAH MD did unlawfully solicit, accept, and refer
business to and from HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT, with theJ
knowledge that, and with reckless disregard £for whether
HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT intended to violate Penal Code+
section 550 and Insurance Code section 1871.4.

COUNT 30: On or about December 13, 2012, in violation of Section
549 of the Penal Code (FALSE AND FRAUDULENT CLAIM), a FELONY,
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA]
HIRACHAND SHAH MD did unlawfully solicit, accept, and refer
business to and from HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT, with the
knowledge that, and with reckless disregard for whether{
HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT intended to violate Penal Code+
section 550 and Insurance Code section 1871.4.

COUNT 31: On or about December 20, 2012, in violation of Section
549 of the Penal Code (FALSE AND FRAUDULENT CLAIM), a FELONY,
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SHAH MD did unlawfully solicit, accept, and refer
business to and from HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT, with the
knowledge that, and with reckless disregard £for whether
HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT intended to violate Penal CodeJ
section 550 and Insurance Code section 1871.4.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: FARAMARZ KHALILI, SANDRA MARTINEZ, HITENDRA SHAH
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COUNT 32: On or about December 28, 2012, in violation of Section
549 of the Penal Code (FALSE AND FRAUDULENT CLAIM), a FELONY,
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SHAH MD did unlawfully solicit, accept, and refer
business to and from HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT, with the]
knowledge that, and with reckless disregard for whether
HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT intended to violate Penal Codd
section 550 and Insurance Code section 1871.4.

COUNT 33: On or about November 08, 2012, in violation of
Section 650 of the Business & Professions Code (REBATES FOR
PATIENT REFERRALS), a FELONY, HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH MD, a
person licensed under the Healing Arts Division of this Code and]
the Chiropractic Initiative Act, did unlawfully offer, deliver,
receive, and accept any rebate, refund, commission, preference,
patronage dividend, discount, and other consideration as
compensation and inducement for referring patients, clients, an
customers to HEALTHCARE FINANCE MANAGEMENT.

COUNT 34: On or about and between September 04, 2012 and
December 28, 2012, in violation of Section 2052(b) of the
Business and Professions Code (CONSPIRING IN THE UNAUTHORIZED
PRACTICE OF MEDICINE), a FELONY, FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA
GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH MD did unlawfully
conspire with another to practice, attempt to practice, hold|
himself or herself out as practicing a system and mode of
treating the sick and afflicted in the State of California, an
conspire with another to diagnose, treat, operate for, and
prescribe for an ailment, blemish, deformity, disease,
disfigurement, disorder, injury and physical or mental condition
of a person without a valid, unrevoked and unsuspended
certificate provided in Chapter 5 of the California Business anJ
Professions Code or obtained in accordance with some other
provisions of law. It is further alleged that pursuant to anT

e

for the purpose of carrying out the objects and purposes of th
conspiracy, one and more of the conspirators committed the
following overt acts:

OVERT ACT 1

Fred Khalili formed Madison Management a California Corporation,
in 2009 and operated this business as the owner and CEO.

/
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OVERT ACT 2

Fred Khalili was in charge of First Choice Medical Group, 4
Medical Corporation even though he was not a medical doctor.

OVERT ACT 3

First Choice Medical Group was operated as a clinic that
provided medical treatment to workers compensation patients.

OVERT ACT 4
Khalili instructed his attorney to file documents with thej
Secretary of State in California naming Dr. Julio Westerband,
M.D., as the owner and medical director of First Choice Medical
Group in 2009.

OVERT ACT 5

Khalili, and not Dr. Julio Westerband, M.D., controlled all ofj
the bank accounts that were held by First Choice Medical Group.

OVERT ACT 6
Khalili only paid Dr. Julio Westerband, M.D., a per diem rate
when Dr. Westerband, M.D., came to the clinic to see workers
compensation patients.

OVERT ACT 7

Dr. Julio Westerband, M.D., was not compensated as the owner and|
medical director of First Choice Medical Group by Khalili.

OVERT ACT 8

At Khalili's direction, Sandra Martinez hired Dr. Hitendra Shah,
M.D. to work as a physician with First Choice Medical Group.

J OVERT ACT 9
Dr. Hitendra Shah and Dr. Craig Chanin prescribed these compoun

transdermal creams to workers compensation patients per Fre
Khalili's instruction regardless of medical necessity.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
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OVERT ACT 10

Fred Khalili and Sandra Martinez were in charge of First Choicﬁ
Medical Group, and this medical clinic did not have a medical
director between 9/1/12 through 1/1/13.

OVERT ACT 11
|IKhalili wrote a check (#2375) in the amount of $10,000 to Curt's]
Compounding Pharmacy on 12/12/12 for compound distributed in
First Choice Medical Group.

OVERT ACT 12
On 9/1/12, Khalilili entered into a contract with Healthcare

Finance Management, to distribute transdermal compound creams
manufactured by Curt's Compounding Pharmacy, in Orange County.

ENEANCEMENT (S)

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11(a)
(1)/(2) (AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIME - OVER $500,000), that as
to counts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25, defendants FARAMARZ FRED
KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH MD
engaged in a pattern of related fraudulent felony conduct
involving the taking of more than five hundred thousand dollars|
($500,000).

As to Count(s) 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 and 32, it is further
alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.6(a) (2) (PROPERTY]
LOSS OVER $200,000), that FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA|
MARTINEZ and HITENDRA HIRACHAND SHAH MD intentionally took,
damaged, and destroyed property valued in excess of two hundre
thousand dollars ($200,000) during the commission and attempte
commission of the above offense.

As to Count(s) 34, it is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code]
section 12022.6(a) (2) (PROPERTY LOSS OVER $200,000), that
FARAMARZ FRED KHALILI, SANDRA GARCIA MARTINEZ and HITENDRA
HIRACHAND SHAH MD intentionally took, damaged, and destroye

property valued in excess of two hundred thousand dollars
($§200,000) during the commission and attempted commission of the
above offense.
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I declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief,
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated 02-18-2016 at Orange County, Califormnia.
KS/AC 15F01341

\.{

[
[
[ X ] To be determined

BAIL RECOMMENDATION:

The People request that defendant and counsel disclose, within|
15 days, all of the materials and information described in Penal
Code section 1054.3, and continue to provide any later-acquired|
materials and information subject to disclosure, and without
further request or order.

Pursuant to Welfare & Institutions Code §827 and California Rule|
of Court 5.552, notice is hereby given that the People will seek
a court order to disseminate the juvenile case file of the|
defendant/minor, if any exists, to all parties in this action,
through their respective attornmeys of record, in the prosecution
of this case.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 15F01341)
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FILED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION In the office of the Secretary of State
of the State of California

OF FEB 2 8 1996
COMPREHENSIVE PAIN CLINIC, INC. J/ 1

BILL JONES, Secfeidry of State
I.

The name of this corporation is COMPREHENSIVE PAIN CLINIC, INC.
IL.

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which
a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California other
than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession
permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

HI.

The name and address in the State of California of this corporation’s initial agent
for service of process is ALAN W. CURTIS, ESQ, 4921 Birch Street, Suite 110, Newport
Beach, CA. 92660.

B\

This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of common stock;
and the total number of shares which this corporation is authorized to issue is twenty-five
thousand (25,000).

V.

The liability of the directors of the corporation for monetary damages shali be eliminated
to the fullest extent permissible under California law.

VI.

The corporation is authorized to provide indemnification of agents, as that term is
defined in Section 317 of the California Corporations Code, for breach of duty to the
corporation and its shareholders in excess of that expressly permitted by said Section 317
under any bylaw, agreement, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise,
to the fullest extent such indemnification may be authorized hereby, subject to the limits
on such excess indemnification set forth in Section 204 of the California Corporations
Code. The corporation is further authorized to provide insurance for agents as set forth
in Section 317 of the California Corporations Code, provided that, in cases where the
corporation owns all or a portion of the shares of the company issuing the insurance



policy, one of the two sets of conditions set forth in Section 317, as amended, is met.

VI

¢

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of Articles V and VI by
the shareholders of this corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a
director or agent of this corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

Marti Bartlett
Sole Incorporator

Dated: January &, 1996



08-49LL53

State 6f California

: In theofﬂoegtlhl;SEc:Eta of 8t
STATEMENT OF INFORMATION 3 OfthBStateofCalrfogia ate
(Domestic Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations) ¢
FEES (Filing and Disclosure): $25.00. If amendment, see instructions. 23 NOV 2 4 2008
IMPORTANT — READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM EC/ This Space For Filing Use Only
1 CORPORATE NAME (Please do nol alter if name is preprinted.) : S

COMPREHENSIVE PAIN CLINIC, INC.
23341 GOLDEN SPRINGS DR

SUITE 210

DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765

Qoo ‘(qﬁ‘

DUE DATE:

COMPLETE ADDRESSES FOR THE FOLLOWING (Do riot abbreviale the name of the city Items 2 and 3 cannot be P.Q. Boxes )

2. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE CITY STATE ZIP CODE
23341 GOLDEN SPRINGS DR. SUITE 210 DIAMOND BAR CA 91765
3. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL BUSINESS OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF ANY CITY STATE ZIP CODE
SAME CA

4. MAILING ADDRESS OF THE CORPORATION, IF DIFFERENT THAN ITEM 2 City STATE ZIP CODE
SAME

NAMES AND COMPLETE ADDRESSES OF THE FOLLOWING OFFICERS (The corporation must have lhese three officers A comparabte ttle
for the specific officer may be added, however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be allered.)

5 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ ADDRESS cITY STATE  ZIP CODE
BHARAT| SHAH 23341 GOLDEN SPRINGS DR SUITE 210 DIAMOND BAR CA 91765
6 SECRETARY/ ADDRESS cITy STATE  ZIP CODE
SAME

7 .CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ ADDRESS cITyY STATE  ZIP CODE
SAME

NAMES AND COMPLETE ADDRESSES OF ALL DIRECTORS, INCLUDING DIRECTORS WHO ARE ALSO OFFICERS (The corporation
must have al least one direclor. Attach additional pages, if necessary.)

3. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZiP CODE
BHARATI SHAH 23341 GOLDEN SPRINGS DR, SUITE Z0DIAMOND BAR CA 91765
9 NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE
10. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE 2IP CODE

11. NUMBER OF VACANCIES ON THE BOARD QF DIRECTORS, iIF ANY:

AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS (iIf the agent is an individual, the agent must reside in California and Item 13 must be completed with a California
streel address (a P O. Box address i1s not acceptable) If the agent is anolher corporation, the agent must have on file with the Calforria Secretary of State a
cerificate pursuant to Corporations Code section 1505 and ltem 13 must be left biank. )

12. NAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS
BHARATI SHAH

13. STREEY ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA, IF AN INDIVIDUAL  CITY STATE  2IP CODE
23341 GOLDEN SPRINGS DR, SUITE 210, DIAMOND BAR CA 91765

TYPE OF BUSINESS .

14 DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION
PHYSICIAN

15. 8Y SUBMITTING THIS STATEMENT OF INFORMATION TO THE CALIFORNtA SECRETARY OF STATE, THE CORPORATION CERTIFIES THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

11-19-08 BHARATI SHAH PRES/CEO
DATE TYPE/PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING FORM TITLE

S1-200 C (REV 01/2008) APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE







DISS STK DIZ'bBS]
State of California FILED

Secretary of State g;ct;etary of State
of Californi
# 150079 F EC ggm"“ e
Domestic Stock Corporation b2 e
Certificate of Dissolution
There is no fee for filing a Certificate of Dissolution.
IMPORTANT - Read instructions before completing this form. This Space For Filing Use Only

Corporate Name (Enter the name of the domestic stock corporation exactly as it is of record with the California Secretary of State.)

1. Name of corporation
COMPREHENSIVE PAIN CLINIC, INC.

Required Statements (The following statements are required by statute and should not be altered.)

2. A final franchise tax return, as described by California Revenue and Taxation Code section 23332, has been or will be filed with the
California Franchise Tax Board, as required under the California Revenue and Taxation Code, Division 2, Part 10.2 {(commencing with
Section 18401). The corporation has been completely wound up and is dissoclved.

Debts & Liabilities (Check the applicable statement. Note: Only one box may be checked.)

3. D The corporation's known debts and liabilities have been actually paid.
[:| The corporation's known debts and liabilities have been paid as far as its assets permitted.

r___l The corporation's known debts and liabilities have been adequately provided for by their assumption and the name and address
of the assumer is

D The corporation’s known debts and liabilities have been adequately provided for as far as its assets permitted.

{Specify in an attachment to this certificate {incorporated herein by this reference) the provision made and the address of the corporation, person or
governmental agency that has assumed or guaranteed the payment, or the name and address of the depositary with which deposit has been made or other
information necessary to enable creditors or others to whom payment is to he made to appear and claim payment.)

The corporation never incurred any known debts or liabilities.

Assets (Check the applicable statement. Note: Only one box may be checked.)

4. D The known assets have been distributed to the persons entitled thereto.

The corporation never acquired any known assets.

Election (Check the “YES” or “NO” box, as applicable. Note: If ihe “NO” box is thecked, a Certificate of Election 1o Wind Up and Dissolve pursuant o Corporations
Code section 1901 must be filed prior to or together with this Certificate of Dissolution.)

5. The election to dissolve was made by the vote of all the outstanding shares. D YES NO

Verification & Execution (If additional signature space is necessary. the dated signature{s) with verification(s) may be made on an attachment to this
certificate. Any attachments to this certificate are incorporated herein by this reference.)

6. The undersigned constitute(s) the sole director or a majority of the directors now in office. | declare under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of my own knowledge.

12/17/2013

@/\_} %”e—/ BHARATI H. SHAH
Sighature of Director Type or Print Name of Director
Signature of Director Type or Print Name of Director
Signature of Director Type or Print Name of Director

APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE

DISS STK (REV 01/2013)




ELEC STK D|2lb35b

State of California
Secretary of State

A 1900 79T FILED

. . Secretary of State
_ Domestic Stock Corporation State of California
Certificate of Election to Wind Up and Dissolve
DEC 20 2083 M
NOTE: To complete the dissolution process, the corporation must also file a Certificate of W
Dissolution pursuant to Corporations Code section 1805,
There is no fee for filing a Certificate of Election To Wind Up and Dissolve.
IMPORTANT - Read instructions before completing this form, This Space For Filing Use Only

Corporate Name (Enter the name of the domestic stock corporation exactly as it is of record with the California Secretary of State.)

1. Name of corporation

COMPREHENSIVE PAIN CLINIC, INC.

Required Statement (The fallowing statement is required by statute and should not be altered.)

2. The corporation has elected to wind up and dissolve.

Election (Check the applicable statement. Note: Only one box may be checked.)

3. [___I The election was made by the vote of

shares of the corporation, and representing at least 50 percent
of the voting power. (number of shares)

The corporation has not issued any shares; the election was made by the board of directors of the corporation.

Signatory Authority (Check the applicable statement. Note: Only one box may be checked.)
4. The undersigned constitutes the sole director or a majority of the directors now in office of the above-named corporation.

D The undersigned constitute the chairman of the board, president or vice president and the secretary, chief financial officer,
treasurer, assistant secretary or assistant treasurer of the above-named corporation.

The undersigned constitute(s) the shareholder(s) authorized to execute this certificate by shareholders holding shares representing
50 percent or more of the voting power of the above-named corporation.

Verification & Execution (if additionat signature space is necessary, the dated signature(sy with verification(s) may be made on an aftachment 1o this
certificate. Any attachments to this certificate are incorporated herein by this reference.)

5. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct
of my own knowledge.

12/17/2013

BHARATI HL SHAH
Sighature of Director, Officer6r Shareholder Type or Print Name of Director, Officer or Shareholder
Signature of Director, Officer or Shareholder Type or Print Name of Director, Officer or Shareholder
Signature of Director or Shareholder Type or Print Name of Director or Shareholder

ELEC STK (REV 01/2013) APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE
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